MONROE COUNTY
PLAT COMMITTEE

Thursday, September 21, 2023
4.00 PM

Hybrid Meeting
In-person
Monroe County Government Center
Planning Department
501 N. Morton Street, Suite 224
Bloomington, IN 47404

Virtual
Zoom LinkK: https://monroecounty-

in.zoom.us/j/82305485858?pwd=c2Ir'\'WFp0eGFNQUtqgKONQOIFLazRTOT09

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799

Meeting ID #: 823 0548 5858
Password: 278851



https://monroecounty-in.zoom.us/j/82305485858?pwd=c2lrWFp0eGFNQUtqK0NQQlFLazRTQT09
https://monroecounty-in.zoom.us/j/82305485858?pwd=c2lrWFp0eGFNQUtqK0NQQlFLazRTQT09

AGENDA
MONROE COUNTY PLAT COMMITTEE

of the Monroe County Plan Commission

Monroe County Planning Department
HYBRID

When: September 21, 2023, at 4:00 PM
Where: 501 N Morton St, Suite 224
Or via Zoom: https://monroecounty-

in.zoom.us/j/82305485858?pwd=c2Ir'WWFp0eGFNQUtgKONQOIFLazRTQT09

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799.
When prompted, enter the Meeting ID #: 823 0548 5858
Password: 278851

ADMINISTRATIVE: None.

OLD BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:
1. SMN-23-5

2. SSS-23-5

None.

Precious Memories Farm 1987 Minor Subdivision Preliminary Plat PAGE 3
Buried Utility Waiver Requested

Plat Committee Decision.

One (1) parcel on 62.04 +/- acres in Washington Township, Section 19, at

7158 N Bottom RD, parcel #53-02-19-200-010.000-017.

Owner: Henry, Daniel and Debbie

Zoned AG/RR. Contact shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us

Allyson, Caleb & Mia Langley Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat

Partial Plat VVacation. PAGE 18
Plat Committee Decision.

One (1) parcel on 20.01 +/- acres in Section 33 of VVan Buren Township at 8200 W Evans
RD, Parcel #53-09-33-300-002.000-015.

Owner: Langley, Christopher T

Zoned AG/RR. Contact: drbrown@-co.monroe.in.us

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies
or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe
County Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)-349-2553, apurdie@co.monroe.in.us, as soon as possible
but no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event.

Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government
Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed.

The meeting will be open to the public.



https://monroecounty-in.zoom.us/j/82305485858?pwd=c2lrWFp0eGFNQUtqK0NQQlFLazRTQT09
https://monroecounty-in.zoom.us/j/82305485858?pwd=c2lrWFp0eGFNQUtqK0NQQlFLazRTQT09
mailto:shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us
mailto:drbrown@co.monroe.in.us

MONROE COUNTY
PLAT COMMITTEE

Public Meeting
Date: September 21, 2023
CASE NUMBER | PROPOSED NAME DETAIL
SMN-23-5 Precious Memories Farm 1987 Minor 3-Lot Minor Subdivision Preliminary Plat
Subdivision

The Subdivision Control Ordinance shall be interpreted, administered, and enforced in a manner that is
consistent with Chapter 850-3.

PLAT COMMITTEE ] Recommendation Decision

RECOMMENDED MOTION Approval Planner: Shawn Smith

Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Approve the subdivision based on the finding that the proposed preliminary plat meets the Subdivision Control
Ordinance with the following condition:
1. Petitioner submit a new Deed for 7160 N Bottom RD with reference to Precious Memories Farm 1987
Minor Subdivision plat in regards to the added Ingress/Egress Easement, Septic, and Drainage
Easements prior to Final Plat recording.

Recommend approval of the buried utility waiver based on the findings and subject to the following condition:
1. Delineate the existing overhead power line on the subdivision plat on Lots 1 and 2 seeking the utility
waiver.

Waiver(s) Requested: [ ] No X Yes:  Buried Utility

Waiver of Final Hearing Requested: N/A O No X Yes

Plat Vacation: Nol[] Partial [ Yes:

PETITIONER Eric Deckard

OWNERS Henry, Daniel and Debbie

ADDRESS 7158 N Bottom RD; 53-02-19-200-010.000-017

TOWNSHIP + SECTION | Washington; 19

PLATS Unplatted [] Platted:

ACREAGE +/- 63.55 +/- acres

PETITION SITE ADJACENT

ZONING AG/RR AG/RR and FR

COMP PLAN Farm and Forest Farm and Forest

USE Residential, Vacant Residential, Vacant
| SUMMARY

The petitioner is proposing a 3-lot Minor Subdivision Preliminary Plat with one (1) waiver request. The
petitioner initially requested two (2) waivers (road width and utility) as noted in the petitioner’s findings,
but the road width requirement is not applicable to this Minor subdivision procedure. The property is
zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR). All proposed lots will meet the minimum requirements for
subdividing land in their respective zoning districts. Septic Permits have already been applied for and
approved. Right-of-Way permits have been applied for and are pending the approval of this subdivision.



Comments from Stormwater:
All other comments have been addressed except for the following:

@ Kelsey Thetonia Remove Comment = May 23,2023 at 11:24 am

Hi Eric, what size is the existing crossing for access to Lot 17 Could you provide a little more
information on that please? Thanks

Comments from Highway Department (see also hyperlinked Right-of-Way Activity Inspection Reports):

@ Paul Satterly Remove Comment - Apr 25, 2023 at 11:12 am

Show 45 ft. dedicated right of way on Bottom Road (Minor Collector). Driveway spacing does not meet
the minimum required spacing of 150 ft.

a Ben Ayers Remove Comment = Apr 25, 2023 at 12:42 pm

Right of way Activity permit applications have been submitted and will be approved pending Final Plat
for Lot #3. See permit #RW-23-107

Right of way Activity permits for Lot #1 & Lot #2 have been denied due to driveway spacing
requirement of Monroe County Code Chapter 755 and the Manual for Construction Within and
Adjacent to Monroe County Right-of-Way

Lots #1 & Lot #2 shall share the existing driveway entrance at 7160 North Bottom Road.

Existing driveway entrance driveway entrance at 7160 North Bottom Road shall meet the
specifications of Chapter 755 and the Manual for Construction Within and Adjacent to Monroe County
Right-of-Way within one (1) year of recording the Final Plat. See permit # RW-23-105 & RW-23-106.

One driveway entrance must be removed at 7160 North Bottom Road. Monroe County Code Chapter
755-11 and the Manual for Construction Within and Adjacent to Monroe County Right-of-Way states
“Residential Lots are limited to a single driveway".



| DISCUSSION

The proposed subdivision will create a total of

three lots out of 63.55 +/- acres. Below is a

summary table of facts regarding the three lots.
The property does contain a DNR floodplain zone

on the northwest corner of the lot.

There is one waiver request for this subdivision

petition; buried utility waiver (surveyor has
submitted findings).

Below is a summary of the lot configurations and

Location Map

@ Fetitioner

— Roads

3 civil (Political} Townships.
Parcels

—

Bean Blossom

requirement.
Lot 1 Lot 2 Lot3
Acreage /
Buildable Area 20.85 acres / 9.27 acres 18.81 acres / 1.18 acres 23.89 acres / 7.75 acres
(-)
Wastewater WW-23-85 (Issued) WW-23-86 (Issued) WW-23-87 (Issued)
Property Access Easement N Bottom RD Easement
R/W Dedication,;
N Bottom RD 45’ R/W dedicated 45’ R/W dedicated 45’ R/W dedicated
(Minor Collector)
Right of Way
Approved with Conditions Approved with Conditions Approved with Conditions
Link to RW-23-105 Link to RW-23-106 Link to RW-23-107
1 0/ . 1 o/ . 3
Envnrorfn'lental Slopes > 15%; Drainage Slopes > 15%; Drainage Slopes > 15%; Floodplain
Conditions Easement Easement
Existing Vacant Residence and residential Existing Shed
Structure(s) accessory structures



https://monroecountyin.portal.opengov.com/records/25280
https://monroecountyin.portal.opengov.com/records/25282
https://monroecountyin.portal.opengov.com/records/25283
https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/records/25285
https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/records/25286
https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/records/25290

7160 N Bottom Rd
The site at 7160 N Bottom Road is not a part of this subdivision petition, however, it is proposing to be
impacted in the following ways by this subdivision:

- The pre-existing driveway on the lot at 7160 N Bottom Rd is proposed to be removed per the plat
and Right-of-way activity permit: RW-23-223

- There is a proposed septic and drainage easement on proposed Lot 2 that would benefit 7160 N
Bottom RD (outlined as a red polygon in the survey plat snippet below). The purpose of this
easement is to capture the possibility of the septic tank for 7160 N Bottom Rd being on the
proposed Lot 2.

The surveyor stated that 7160 N Bottom Rd was not proposed to be part of the subdivision and is on a
separate deed. A condition has been added to update the Deed with the recording of this subdivision plat.

. ) AR

Story Dwelling
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| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report

1. Site Conditions Map

2. Zoning Map

3. Overhead Utilities

4. Site Photos

5. Preliminary Plat

6. Planning Staff Findings of Fact


https://monroecountyin.portal.opengov.com/records/28219

EXHIBIT 1: Site Conditions Map. The site has frontage along N Mt Pleasant Rd and N Bottom Rd.
Location of drainage easements/floodway nearest the NW corner makes it so that the driveway
access is proposed off of N Bottom Rd. The proposed access off of N Bottom Rd does meet the
requirements of the Subdivision Control Ordinance.

Site Conditions Map

—— Minor Collector [60']
Petitioner
—— 2-Foot Contours
15% Slope (County/ECO2)
0-15
=15
Local Roads [507]
= Hydrologic Features

DNR Best Available Data
Flood Zone

A

A, APPROXIMATE FLOODWAY
[ Pareels

0 175 350 700 Feet

Maonroe County
| Planning Department
" Source: Monroe County GIS
Date: 472172023




EXHIBIT 2: Zoning Ma

Current Zoning Map

2 Petitioner
[] Parcels
Roads
—— Hydrologic Features
Monroe County Zoning
I AGIRR - Agricultura/Fural Reserve
[ FR - Forest Reserve
Il PUD - Planned Unit Development

510 1,020 Feet

Monroe County

Date: 9/12/2023

EXHIBIT 3: Overhead Utilities




EXHIBIT 4: Site Photos

Photo 2: Aerial Image facing South
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Photo 4: Facing South. Buildable Area




EXHIBIT 5: FINDINGS OF FACT - Subdivisions

850-3 PURPOSE OF REGULATIONS

(A)

(B)

©

(D)

(E)

(¥

To protect and provide for the public health, safety, and general welfare of the County.

Findings
e The petition site is one parcel totaling 63.55 +/- acres;
e The petition site is not in a platted subdivision;
e The site is zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) along with the surrounding area;
e The preliminary plat amendment request is to subdivide the property into three new lots with
the following details:
o LOT 1:20.85 acres; LOT 2: 18.31 acres; LOT 3: 23.89 acres;
The preliminary plat requests one subdivision waiver;
Street tree requirements are not applicable;
Sidewalk requirements are not applicable;
All proposed lots have right-of-way-activity permits to provide access off of N Bottom RD are
through an easement;

To guide the future development and renewal of the County in accordance with the Comprehensive
Plan and related policies, objectives and implementation programs.

Findings
o The Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Farm and Forest;
o See findings under Section A;

To provide for the safety, comfort, and soundness of the built environment and related open spaces.

Findings
o See findings under Section A;

To protect the compatibility, character, economic stability and orderliness of all development
through reasonable design standards.

Findings

e Neighboring properties are zoned AG/RR or FR;

o The use of neighboring properties is either residential or agricultural;
e See findings under Sections A & C;

To guide public and private policy and action to ensure that adequate public and private facilities
will be provided, in an efficient manner, in conjunction with new development, to promote an
aesthetically pleasing and beneficial interrelationship between land uses, and to promote the
conservation of natural resources (e.g., natural beauty, woodlands, open spaces, energy and areas
subject to environmental constraints, both during and after development).

Findings
o See findings under Sections A & C;

To provide proper land boundary records, i.e.:

(1) to provide for the survey, documentation, and permanent monumentation of land boundaries
and property;

1"



Findings:
o The petitioner has submitted a preliminary plat drawn by a registered surveyor;

(2) to provide for the identification of property; and,

Findings:

o The petitioner submitted a survey with correct references, to township, section, and range to
locate parcel. Further, the petitioner has provided staff with a copy the recorded deed of the
petition site. County Surveyor has also reviewed the plat for survey accuracy;

(3) to provide public access to land boundary records.

Findings

e The land boundary records are found at the Monroe County Recorder’s Office and, if
approved, a final plat will be required to be recorded as the result of the proposed preliminary
plat amendment process;

FINDINGS OF FACT — WAIVER OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
The petitioner is requesting a waiver from the Improvement, Reservation and Design Standards outlined in
856-41 (Utilities), which reads:

All utilities, including but not limited to gas, sewer, electric power, telephone and CATV
shall be located underground throughout the subdivision.

Existing utility lines located above ground on public roads, rights-of-way or in easements
serving other property are exempt from this provision.

Existing utility lines servicing residential and residential accessory structures shall be
removed and placed underground unless waived.

Waivers from these provisions for existing utility lines may be granted subject to the waiver
modifications in Chapter 850-12, Sections A through D, excluding sections 5, 8, and 9.
Waivers may be granted via the following process:

1. for Subdivisions of more than 4 Lots by the Plan Commission
2. for Subdivisions of 4 Lots or Less by the Plat Committee

All utility lines and other facilities existing and proposed throughout the subdivision shall
be shown on the preliminary plat. Underground service connections to the street property
line of each platted lot shall be installed at the Subdivider's expense. At the discretion of
the Commission, the requirement for service connections to each lot may be waived in the
case of adjoining lots that are to be retained in single ownership and that are to be developed
for the same primary use.
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Section 850-12 of the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance states: “The Commission may
authorize and approve modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including
the waiver of standards or regulations) upon finding that:

1. Practical difficulties have been demonstrated:

Findings:
e Overhead utility lines run along the southern portion of the property of proposed Lots 1 and 2
for approximately 490 feet;

2. The requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County;

Findings:
e Sece findings under Section 1;

e The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in all
subdivisions, except on public roads and rights-of-way or in easements serving other property;

e The Subdivision Control Ordinance provides the following definitions related to easements and
right of way:

852-2. Definitions

Easement.
A right of use over designated portions of the property of another for a clearly specified purpose.

3. Granting the modifications waiver would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or
welfare and would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water,
sewer, fire protection, etc.):

Findings:

e The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in Minor
Subdivisions, except on public roads, in rights-of-way, or in easements serving other property;

® The petitioner has applied for a waiver from Chapter 856-41 due to the pre-existing nature of
the petition site and cites the financial burden of burying said line;

e The overhead utility line in question does not appear to serve another property and is not
exempt from undergrounding provisions;

e Any future power lines needed for further development would have to be buried;

e Ifthe overhead utility line waiver is approved, it will apply to the existing line only;

e Advantages and disadvantages exist in undergrounding electric lines both of which involve
safety hazards.

4. Granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor result in substantial injury to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e  Waiver approval would permit existing conditions to persist;

5. The conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the
parcel and are not applicable generally to other nearby properties;

Findings:
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e The location of the overhead utility is within a proposed drainage easement and proximate to a
creek. Burying the utility would cause disturbance to this sensitive area.

e Sece findings under items 1-4 above;

6. Granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of
these regulations;

Findings:
e Sece findings under #2 and #3 above.

7. The requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and
represent the minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done;

Findings:
e The improvement is required due to the proposed subdivision of the property;

e The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in all Minor
subdivisions, except on public roads, rights-of-way, or existing easements that serve other property;

e The existing overhead utility line serves only the petitioner’s parcels as it travels north from the
southern property line;

e Occupants of the petition site and sites served by the overhead utility lines will continue to be
serviced regardless of the location of the lines above- or below ground;

e The installation of utilities underground is consistent with the policies and purposes of all relevant
regulations.

8. The practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or
Applicant; and,

Findings:
® (See findings under #1 & #7 above);

9. The practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives;

Findings:
® (See prior findings above);
e Practical Difficulties have been met.

e The installation of utilities underground is consistent with the policies and purposes of all relevant
regulations.

In approving modifications, the Commission may impose such conditions as will in its judgment
substantially secure the objectives of these regulations.
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EXHIBIT 6: Preliminary Plat
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Easements have been located in the field and prepared with this survey drawing. This
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EXHIBIT 7: Petitioner Submitted Waiver Findings Of Fact

IDECEAR])

LAND %wm:
Eric L. Deckard, LS 1604 5. Henderson St.

Bloomington, IN 47401
Ph. 812.961-0235

February 11th, 2022

To Members of the Monroe County Planning Commission
RE: Henry Minor Subdivision: 7160 N Bottom Rd Gosport, In 47433

I have been asked personally by Daniel and Debbie Henry to request a buried utility and road width
waiver.

FINDINGS OF FACT - WAIVER for buried utility and road width.
The petitioner has requested a waiver to continue using the existing overhead power line drop to the existing
house and barns located on proposed lot 2.

The property is located in a rural area of the county and bounded by a 16 foot wide county road (N. Bottom
Road). We are respectfully requesting a waiver of Chapter 862-4 (5). The code states “Subdivision on roads less
18 feet in width shall be prohibited, unless waived pursuant to Chapter 850-12”.

Section 850-12(A) of the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance states: "The Commission may
authorize and approve modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including
the waiver of standards or regulations) upon finding that:

1. Practical difficulties have been demonstrated:

Findings:
e The site gains access from N. Bottom Road (low traffic), a designated Minor Collector road
e The existing house was built in 2000.
e Replacing the utilities and burying them underground would be a large financial undertaking and
unnecessary due to the age of the overhead line.

2 The requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County,

Findings:

e There is an overhead power line running along the South side of N. Bottom Road the entire length of
the property to service other properties but would impose a financial burden for the client to bury from
said line to the existing house/barn.

e The subject property has roughly 700 feet of overall road frontage from N. Bottom Road. It would be
difficult and costly to get N. Bottom Road wide enough to meet the ordinance standards.

3. Granting the modifications waiver would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or
welfare and would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water,
sewer, fire protection, etc.):

Findings:
e The overhead utility line poses no threat to public safety, health, or welfare;
e No other roads in this area of the county meets these standards.

4. Granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor result in substantial injury to other nearby properties,

Findings:
o The existing home has had overhead power since it was built. Other homes located along N. Bottom
Road are served by an overhead utility line.

5. The conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the parcel
and are not applicable generally to other nearby properties;

Findings:

The overhead utility line crosses over N. Bottom Road and would create practical difficulties to bore under
said road instead of using exiting overhead lines.
This parcel has been accessed for many years from N. Bottom Road and the addition of two more proposed lots
would not greatly affect the amount of vehicles using said road, because of the abundance of road frontage along
N. Bottom for the other proposed lots.
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psir]

Eric L. Deckard, LS 1604 5. Henderson St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
Ph. 812.961-0235

6. Granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of
these regulations;

Findings:

Granting this waiver would not contravene the purposes for these regulations as the site has existing
utilities on it now.

Granting this waiver for road width would leave conditions as they presently exist. N. Bottom Road at
16 feet wide.

7 The requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and
represent the minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done;

Findings:

e See findings under Section 1;

8. The practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or
Applicant;
and,

Findings:

o The land owners purchased the property in 1993. The house has used the overhead utilities and current
road since completion.

9. The practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives;

Findings:
o See #1 and #5 above.

If there are any questions, please contact this office at (812)961-0235

Sincerely,

Eric L. Deckard, LS
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MONROE COUNTY
PLAT COMMITTEE

Public Meeting Date:  September 21, 2023

CASE NUMBER | PROPOSED NAME DETAIL
S§SS-23-5 Allyson, Caleb & Mia Langley Sliding 3-Lot Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary
Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat Plat

The Subdivision Control Ordinance shall be interpreted, administered and enforced in a manner that is consistent
with Chapter 850-3.

PLAT COMMITTEE (] Recommendation Decision
RECOMMENDED MOTION Approval Planner: Daniel Brown
Recommended Motion Conditions or Reasoning:
Approve with conditions the subdivision based on the finding that the proposed preliminary plat meets the
Subdivision Control Ordinance, with the following condition:
1. Proposed Lots 1-3 shall utilize the western most easement for ingress/egress and utilities and not utilize
the eastern easement recorded as INST 2022004063.
Denial of the Buried Utility Waiver as the buried utility line would not cross any non-buildable area and is
located adjacent to the driveway.

Waiver(s) Requested: [ No X Yes:  Buried Utility Waiver

Waiver of Final Hearing Requested: 1 N/A XI No I Yes
Plat VVacation: (1 NolXl Partial (1 Yes:
PETITIONER Deckard Land Surveying
OWNERS Langley, Christopher
ADDRESS 8200 W Evans RD; 53-09-33-300-002.000-015
TOWNSHIP + SECTION | Van Buren; 33
PLATS (1 Unplatted X Platted: Lot 1 of Chris & Aaron Langley Type E
Administrative Subdivision
ACREAGE +/- 20.04 +/- acres
PETITION SITE ADJACENT
ZONING AG/RR AG/RR, Planned Unit Development
COMP PLAN Rural Residential Rural Residential
USE Agricultural Residential, Other Residential Structures
| SUMMARY |

The petitioner is proposing a 3-lot Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat with a buried utility waiver. The property is
zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR). All proposed lots will meet the minimum requirements for subdividing land in
their respective zoning districts. Septic Permits have already been applied for and issued. Right-of-Way permits have been
applied for and are pending the approval of this subdivision.

Comments from Stormwater:
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@ Kelsey Thetonia

Eric brought this to me a few weeks ago and we discussed the drainage easements. The driveway crossing the DE on
Lot 3 will need to meet the sizing requirements in Ch. 761. Development of these lots will require SWPPPs. | have no
additional comments. Thanks

Comments from Highway Department:

ﬁ Ben Ayers

Remove Comment -

Remove Comment - May 11,

May 11, 2023 at 11:34 am

2023 at 11:48 am

Right of way Activity permit applications have been submitted and will be approved pending Final Plat. See permit #
RW-23-144, RW-23-145 & RW-23-146.

Existing driveway entrance shall be shared between Lot#1, Lot #2 & Lot #3 and shall meet the specifications of Chapter
755 and the Manual for Construction Within and Adjacent to Monroe County Right-of-Way within one (1) year of
recording the Final Plat.

| DISCUSSION

The proposed subdivision will create three lots out of 20.04 +/- acres. The lot meets the 20-acre requirement to create two

new small lots via a deed gap that is being claimed. Below is a summary table of facts regarding the three lots. The
property is located just south of a DNR floodplain zone. Right-of-way permits have been applied for.

There is a buried utility waiver with this subdivision request, as it was found by staff during a site visit that the property

does have an overhead utility line stretching across all proposed lots to the pole barn.

Below is a summary of the lot configurations and requirement.

Lot 1 (Parent Lot) Lot 2 Lot 3
Acreage /
Buildable Area 13.59 acres / 1.23 acres 2.52 acres / 1.01 acres 3.93 acres / 1.01 acres
(+/-)
Wastewater WW-23-113 WWwW-23-114 WW-23-115
Water Van Buren Water, INC. Van Buren Water, INC. Van Buren Water, INC.
. Utilities District of Western Utilities District of Western N _
Electric . g Utilities District of Western
Indiana REMC Indiana REMC Indiana REMC
Property W Evans RD; RW-23-144 W Evans RD; RW-23-145 W Evans RD; RW-23-146
Access Approved with Conditions Approved with Conditions Approved with Conditions
R/W
Dedication;
W Evans RD No No No
(local)

Environmental
Conditions

Slopes > 15%, Karsts

Slopes > 15%

Slopes > 15%
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https://monroecountyin.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/26054/files
https://monroecountyin.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/26055/react-form-details/26055
https://monroecountyin.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/26056/react-form-details/26056

Existing

Structure(s) Barn Vacant

Vacant

| EXHIBITS - Immediately following report

County Maps

Site Photos

Comprehensive Plan Discussion

Staff Findings of Fact — Subdivisions

Findings of Fact — Buried Utility Waiver

Staff Findings of Fact to Buried Utility Waiver
Preliminary Plat

SFP-23-18 Final Plat (subdivision to the North)

N~ E

EXHIBIT 1: County Maps

LOCATION MAP

Location Map

B Petitioner

— Roads

[ civil (Political) Townships
Parcels

Van Buren

Indian Creek

/’f_\sws
0 007 015 0.3 Mies N
l—o—*—’—{ \

N 2. Source: Monroe County GIS
=== Date: 7/52023
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ZONING
The zoning for the petition site and adjacent properties are zoned Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR) and Planned Unit

Development (PUD).

Current Zoning Map

2 Petitioner

[ Parcels
Roads

— Hydrologic Features

Monroe County Zoning

I AGIRR - AgricullureiRural Reserve
IP - Institutional:Public

Ml ~UD - Planned Unit Development

0 SR - Suburban Residential

0 360 720 1,440 Feet
——t—t—t

SITE CONDITIONS MAP
The petition site is mainly slopes under 15% to the west, though there is a significant among of area with slope at 15% or

greater, with a karst feature on Proposed Lot 3.

Site Conditions Map
[ Petitioner

—— 2-Foot Contours
Percent Slopes
N 0-12%

13-15%

16 - 18%

19-21%

22-24%
B > 25%

Local Roads [50']
— Hydrologic Features

[ Parcels
0 875 175 350 Feet
Pt

gas. Monroe County

7 . Planning Department

' Source: Monroe County GIS
Date: 7/5/2023
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Photo 4. The diveway that will service all three propsd lots, looking North
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Photo 5. The pole barn currently on roposed Lot1l

Iooking South

Photo 6. A view of the roperty from proposed Lot 1
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EXHIBIT 3: Comprehensive Plan Discussion

The petition site is located within the Rural Residential designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan
states the following for this designation:

Rural Residential

The Rural Residential use category includes rural property, environmentally sensitive areas, and areas adjacent to quarry
operations where low densities are appropriate and desirable; however, the sparse population character of the Farm and
Forest category is no longer applicable. Generally, these areas are characterized by active or potential mineral extraction
operations nearby, steep slopes, and the remaining forest and/or agricultural land where roadways and other public
services are minimal or not available.

The Rural Residential use category includes all property in Monroe County that is not within the Farm and Forest
Residential area, Bloomington Urbanizing Area or a Designated Community, or an incorporated town or city.
Approximately 52,000 acres of rural property in Indian Creek, Clear Creek, Van Buren, Bloomington, Richland, Bean
Blossom, Washington, and Benton Townships are designated Rural Residential. Most often this category adjoins or is
very close to the Farm and Forest Residential areas. Current Rural Residential densities are usually greater than 64 homes
per section and some portions of the Rural Residential area have already been subdivided or developed at urban densities.

To maintain Rural Residential property use opportunities, an average residential density per survey section shall be
established by ordinance. This average density shall preserve the rural lifestyle opportunity of this area and help protect
nearby Vulnerable Lands. Where appropriate infrastructure is available, home clustering with open space dedications may
be an option in this residential category. Open space can serve a variety of uses including recreational opportunities for
local residents, limited accessory agricultural uses, or buffering of an adjoining use. Contiguous Resilient Land shall be
available for each dwelling adequate to support either two independent conventional septic fields or one replaceable
mound system. Sufficient space for buildings traditionally associated for this type of use must also be provided. In
addition, public roadways shall not experience less than the Monroe County Level of Service standard existing at the time
this Plan is adopted. New subdivision road traffic lanes that access County roadways shall not exceed the capacity of
traffic lanes for adjoining public roadways. State highways, major collectors, or arterial roads are exempt from this
requirement.
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EXHIBIT 4: Staff Findings of Fact - Subdivisions
850-3 PURPOSE OF REGULATIONS

(A)

(B)

(©)

(D)

(E)

(F)

To protect and provide for the public health, safety, and general welfare of the County.

Findings

o Approval of the subdivision would subdivide one lot into three (3) lots which will meet all design standards;

e Lot 1, the designated Parent Parcel Remainder, shall not be further subdivided for a period of twenty-five (25)
years from the date of recording of the Final Plat unless connected to a public sewage disposal system or
further subdivision of the property is authorized by ordinance;

Proposed lots have approved septic permit locations;

The MS4 Coordinator has reviewed the application and requested drainage easements;

25’ of right-of-way was previously dedicated;

A total of 25’ of right-of-way is required to be dedicated along W Evans RD, a Local road,;

To guide the future development and renewal of the County in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and
related policies, objectives and implementation programs.

Findings

e The Comprehensive Plan designates the site as Rural Residential, which includes low-density single-family
subdivisions;

e The site has access to utilities; water will be provided by Van Buren Water Incorporated, and electricity will
be provided by Utilities District of Western Indiana REMC;

o Burial of above ground utilities in accordance with Chapter 856-41 of the Subdivision Control Ordinance
shall be added as a Note on the final plat;

o See findings under Section A,

To provide for the safety, comfort, and soundness of the built environment and related open spaces.

Findings

e See findings under (A);

e The proposed use is residential;

e The surrounding uses are residential or agricultural,

To protect the compatibility, character, economic stability and orderliness of all development through reasonable
design standards.

Findings

e The property is currently zoned Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR) and is undeveloped and vacant;

e Adjacent properties are zoned Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR) or Planned Unit Development (PUD), and
are used for agricultural or residential uses;

o Approval of the subdivision would create two (3) lots that meet the design standards for the zoning
designation AG/RR;

o See findings under Sections A & C;

To guide public and private policy and action to ensure that adequate public and private facilities will be
provided, in an efficient manner, in conjunction with new development, to promote an aesthetically pleasing and
beneficial interrelationship between land uses, and to promote the conservation of natural resources (e.g., natural
beauty, woodlands, open spaces, energy and areas subject to environmental constraints, both during and after
development).

Findings
e See findings under Sections A & C & D;

To provide proper land boundary records, i.e.:
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(1) to provide for the survey, documentation, and permanent monumentation of land boundaries and property;

Findings:
e The petitioner has submitted a preliminary plat drawn by a registered surveyor.

(2) to provide for the identification of property; and,
Findings:
e  The petitioner submitted a survey with correct references, to township, section, and range to locate parcel.
Further, the petitioner has provided staff with a copy the recorded deed of the petition site.
(3) to provide public access to land boundary records.
Findings
e  The land boundary records are found at the Monroe County Recorder’s Office and, if approved, this

petition will be recorded there as a plat. The plat must comply with Chapter 860 - Document
Specifications to be recorded.
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EXHIBIT 5: Petitioner Findings of Fact — Buried Utility Waiver

1604 S. Henderson St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
Ph. 812.961-0235

August 10th, 2023

To Members of the Monroe County Planning Commission
RE: Chris Langley Sliding Scale Subdivision;8200 W. Evans Road, Bloomington, IN 47403

I'have been asked personally by Brandon Powell to request a buried utility waiver.

FINDINGS OF FACT - WAIVER for buried utility.

The petitioner has requested a waiver to continue using the existing overhead power line drop to the existing pole
barn located on proposed lot 1.

Section 850-12(A) of the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance states: "The Commission may
authorize and approve modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including
the waiver of standards or regulations) upon finding that:

1 Practical difficulties have been demonstrated:

Findings:
e The existing house was built in 2003.
e Replacing the utilities and burying them underground would be a large financial undertaking and
unnecessary due to requiring a boring under Evans Road.

2, The requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County:

Findings:
e There is an overhead power line running along the South side of W. Evans Road the entire length of
the property to service other properties but would impose a financial burden for the client to bury from

said line to the existing house.

3 Granting the modifications waiver would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or
welfare and would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water,
sewer, fire protection, etc.):

Findings:
e The overhead utility line poses no threat to public safety, health, or welfare;

4. Granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor result in substantial injury to other nearby properties;
Findings:
e The existing Pole Barn has had overhead power since it was built. Other homes located along W.

Evans Road are served by an overhead utility line.

5 The conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the parcel
and are not applicable generally to other nearby properties;

Findings:
The overhead power runs +/-650 feet and would be a financial burden for the owners to bury.

6. Granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of these
regulations;
Findings:

Granting this waiver would not contravene the purposes for these regulations as the site has existing
utilities on it now.
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Eric L. Deckard, LS 1604 S. Henderson St.
Bloomington, IN 47401
Ph. 812.961-0235

7. The requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and
represent the minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done;

Findings:

e See findings under Section 1,

8. The practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or Applicant;
and,
Findings:

e The land owners purchased the property in 2001. The house existed before purchase and have used the
overhead utilities since completion.

9. The practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives;

Findings:
e See #1 and #5 above.

If there are any questions, please contact this office at (812) 961-0235

Sincerely,

Eric L. Deckard, LS
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EXHIBIT 6: Staff Findings of Fact — Buried Utility Waiver
The petitioner has requested a waiver from Chapter 856 Sliding Scale Option Subdivision outlined in 856-41 (Utilities).
The standard states:

All utilities, including but not limited to gas, sewer, electric power, telephone and CATV shall be located
underground throughout the subdivision.

Existing utility lines located above ground on public roads, rights-of-way or in easements serving other
property are exempt from this provision.

Existing utility lines servicing residential and residential accessory structures shall be removed and
placed underground unless waived.

Waivers from these provisions for existing utility lines may be granted subject to the waiver modifications
in Chapter 850-12, Sections A through D, excluding sections 5, 8, and 9. Waivers may be granted via the
following process:

1 for Subdivisions of more than 4 Lots by the Plan Commission
2. for Subdivisions of 4 Lots or Less by the Plat Committee

All utility lines and other facilities existing and proposed throughout the subdivision shall be shown on
the preliminary plat. Underground service connections to the street property line of each platted lot shall
be installed at the Subdivider's expense. At the discretion of the Commission, the requirement for service
connections to each lot may be waived in the case of adjoining lots that are to be retained in single
ownership and that are to be developed for the same primary use.

Section 850-12 of the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance states: “The Commission may authorize and approve
modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including the waiver of standards or regulations)
upon finding that:

1. Practical difficulties have been demonstrated:
Findings:
e The petitioner has requested an overhead utility waiver for the existing overhead utility line that requires
undergrounding;
¢ Findings for the utility waiver request were submitted by the petitioner’s representative;
e The petitioner’s representative’s findings state that the existing barn on proposed Lot 1 was built in 2003 and has
operated with an overhead utility since;
e The above ground electric line requires undergrounding, as per 856-41;
e An existing overhead power line extends the length of the property’s western lot line and services several other
properties along W Evans Road;
e The existing utility service line crosses over W Evans Road from the power pole to the existing barn;
The portion of the power line on the subject property would be required to be buried under this provision. There are
no environmental constraints preventing the property owner from burying the line at this location;
e The power line to be buried has already had a portion of it buried to service the existing barn on Lot 1;
e Conclusion: Practical difficulties have not been demonstrated;
2. The requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, the
Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County;
Findings:

See findings under Section 1;

The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in all subdivisions, except on public
roads and rights-of-way or in easements serving other property;

The existing overhead utility line runs west from the power pole going along the south side of W Evans Road, north
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across the road to the existing barn on proposed Lot 1;

3. Granting the modifications waiver would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or welfare and would
not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, fire protection, etc.):

Findings:
o See findings under Section 1;
e Occupants of the petition site served by the overhead utility will continue to be serviced regardless of the location
of the lines above or below ground;
e Advantages and disadvantages exist in undergrounding electric lines both of which involve safety hazards;
e The approximate length of the electric line to be buried is 600°;

4. Granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor
result in substantial injury to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;
e Waiver approval would permit existing conditions to persist;
o Approval of the waiver would not substantially alter the essential character of the neighborhood;

5. The conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the parcel and are not
applicable generally to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e The overhead utility line crosses along the southern side of W Evans Road and then north within a 50 foot ingress,
egress, and utility easement;
o It would not be necessary to bury the portion of the utility line that crosses W Evans Road due to it being in public

Right-of-Way;
6. Granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of these regulations;
Findings:

e See other findings;

7. The requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and represent the
minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done;

Findings:

e See other findings;

e The improvement is required due to the proposed subdivision of the property;

e The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in all subdivisions — existing utility
lines located above ground on public roads, rights-of-way or in easements serving other property are exempt from
this provision;

e EXxisting utility lines servicing residential structures shall be removed and placed underground unless waived for
existing and future structures;

e Occupants of the petition site served by the overhead utility lines will continue to be serviced regardless of the
location of the lines above- or below ground,;

8. The practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or Applicant; and,
Findings:

o Petitioner purchased the property in 2012 and the existing barn was built in the 2003;
e The petitioner is proposing a new subdivision that requires buried of overhead utilities;
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9. The practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives;

Findings:
o See other findings;

In approving modifications, the Commission may impose such conditions as will in its judgment substantially secure the
objectives of these regulations.
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EXHIBIT 7: Existing Access Easement (INST 2022004063)

2022004063 EASE $25.00
03/14/2022 11:43:31AM 8 PGS
Eric Schmitz

Monroe County Recorder IN

Recorded as Presented
N R R A A

GRANT OF EASEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Chris Langley, Thomas K. Langley and Aaron
M. Langley; and, Christopher T. Langley (collectively “Grantor”), of Monroe County, Indiana, in
consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, hereby grant a non-exclusive easement for ingress, egress, and
utilities to Aaron M. Langley, of Monroe County, Indiana (“Grantee”), as follows:

1. Grantors’ Chris Langley, Thomas K. Langley and Aaron M. Langley Real Estate,

See Exhibit “A”
Commonly known as 7988 W Evans Rd, Bloomington IN 47403
Parcel Number: 53-10-04-200-014.000-007

Deed Reference: Instrument Number 2001023594, recorded November 6,
2001, in the Office of the Recorderof Monroe County, Indiana

2.  Grantor’s Christopher T. Langley Real Estate.

See Exhibit “B”

Commonly known as 8200 W Evans Rd, Bloomington IN 47403

Parcel Number: 53-09-33-300-002.000-015

Deed Reference: Instrument Number 2012012124, dated July 25, 2012in the
Office of the Recorderof Monroe County, Indiana

3% Grantee’s Real Estate.

See Exhibit “C”
Commonly known as 8087 W Kirksville Rd, Bloomington IN 47403
Parcel Number: 53-09-33-300-002.002.015

Deed Reference: Instrument Number 2012012125, dated July 25, 2012, in the
Office of the Recorder of Monroe County, Indiana

Page 1 of 8
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4, Easement Area.

A part of the Southwest quarter of Section 33, Township 8 North, Range 2
West, and a part of the Northwest quarter of Section 4, Township 7 North,
Range 2 West of Monroe County, Indiana, being a 50° Ingress, Egress, &
Utility Easement surveyed by Eric L. Deckard, Indiana Professional
Surveyor #29900012 and shown on an Exhibit by Deckard Land
Surveying Job No. 21-70, the centerline of said Easement being more
particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of Section 33, Township 8 North,
Range 2 West, Monroe County, Indiana, thence along the South line of
said section South 89 degrees 30 minutes 42 seconds East for a distance of
114.81 feet to the Northwest corner of Section 4; thence South 01 degrees
43 minutes 56 seconds East along the west line of said Section for a
distance of 49.07 feet, said Point being the Point of Beginning; thence
North 47 degrees 2 minutes 4 seconds West for a distance of 35.00 feet;
thence South 89 degrees 30 minutes 42 seconds East for a distance of
190.23 feet; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes 05 seconds East for a
distance of 793.13 to the terminus.

Subject to the right-of-way of W. Evans Road, and all legal easements of
record.

5. Use. For ingress, egress, and utility easement for access to Grantee’s Real Estate.
Grantee may utilize the easement area for access to Grantee’s Real Estate. Grantor
reserves the right to use the easement area. Grantor’s use of the easement area shall not
unreasonably hinder, alter, or obstruct Grantee’s use of the easement area for ingress and
egress.

6. Maintenance. Grantee shall maintain the easement area in good order and repair.
7. Release and Waiver. Grantor makes no warranty or representation as to fitness of

the Easement Area for use for ingress and egress or for any other lawful purpose. All
persons using the Easement Area arising out of this Grant of Easement, as a condition of
use of the Easement Area and this Grant of Easement, release Grantor from all liability

Page 2 of 8
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and waive any claimfor themselves and for all guests and invitees for personal injury or
property damage arising out of use of the Easement Area.

8. Duration. This easement shall be perpetual and shall be appurtenant to Grantee’s
real estate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set his hand and seals this [ {_ day of

Mancw 2022.
GRANTORS:
/' 'éw')é“{ 2 ‘3’/,‘»{/’7{ _/ 4 N g N Jeps /
Christophér T. IL@glcy/jé F Thomas K. Langley , //) (._,_
a/k/a Chris Langley *

jr ,/
//[/:w’)\ Lif, Feckr i dey 4

Aaron M. Langley )/*"/ F o

STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF MONROE )

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said county and state, this 7 / day of

Aty 2022, at which time Christopher T. Langley a/k/a Chris
Langley, personally appeared and acknowledged the execution of the above and foregoing Grant
of Easement to be a voluntary act and deed.

UV, M‘;OgoN W. RICHARDS 222, T S
e e mmission Expi i
: 9 Narbec 13 s &&ary Public
Commission Number 692810
Monroe County
Page 3 of 8
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STATE OF INDIANA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF MONROE )

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said county and state, this 4 day of
,J; 26,7 o 2022, at which time Thomas K. Langley, personally appeared

)

and acknowledged the execution of the above and foregoing Grant of Easement to be a voluntary
act and deed.

JOHN W. RI_CHQRQS
il e R
2 Conm?:s?onn Nl::mbet tysgzsio %Z,:/, £ //M
oun : e
- manse “MNotary Public
STATE OF INDIANA )

) SS:
COUNTY OF MONROE )

Before %, a Notary Public, in and for said county and state, this Z day of

(7 2022, at which time Aaron M. Langley, personally appeared
and acknowledged the execution of the above and foregoing Grant of Easement to be a voluntary
act and deed.

Seal: JOHN W. RICH?RS;S B
. Commission EX| : g )
MYNovember 12, 2024 //7% o a ﬂ /Zgy
Commission Number 892810 ¥y 7 .
Monroa Counly ““Notary Public

I affirm. under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social
Security number in this document, unless required by law. /s/ John W. Richards, Attorney

This Instrument Prepared by:

John W. Richards, Attorney
BUNGER & ROBERTSON
211 S College Ave | PO Box 910
Bloomington IN 47402-0910
Tei: (812) 332-9295

Page 4 of 8
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Exhibit A

Grantors Chris Langley, Thomas K. Langley and Aaron M. Langley’s Real Estate

Part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section Four (4),
Township Seven (7) North, Range Two (2) West, Monroe County, Indiana, and
more particularly described as follows; Beginning at a 5/8 inch rebar with cap set
marking the Northwest comer of said quarter-quarter section; thence South
Eighty-¢ight (88) degrees Fifty (50) minutes Thirty-six (36) seconds East 1335.64
feet along the North line of said quarter-quarter section to a /8 inch rebar with
cap set marking the Northeast corner of said quarter-quarter section; then South
One (01) degree Thirty-six (36) minutes Sixteen {16) seconds East 328.93 feet
along the East line of said quarter-quarter section to a 5/8 inch rebar with cap set;
thence North Eighty-nine (89) degrees FEight (08) minutes Forty-cight (48)
seconds West 1338.49 to a P.K. nail set in Evans Road and on the West line of
said quarter-quarter section; thence along said road and West line North One (01)
degree Three (03) minutes Forty-eight (48) seconds West 335.88 feet to the true

point of beginning, Containing 10.19 acres, more or less. DU LY o i
ENTER

0T DAVEL TC FOR TAXATIC

Page 5 of 8
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ALSQO, part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section Four
(4), Township Seven (7) North, Range Two (2) West, Monroe County, Indiana,
and more particularly described as follows; Beginning at a 5/8 inch rebar with cap
set marking the Northwest comer of said quarter-quarter section; thence South
One (01) degree Three (03) minutes Forty-eight (48) seconds East 335.88 feet
along the West line of said quarter-quarter section and Evans Road to a P.K. nail
set and the true point of beginning; thence South Eighty-nine (89) degrees Eight
{08) minutes Forty-eight (48) seconds East 1338.49 feet to a 5/8 inch rebar with
cap set on the East line of said quarter quarter; thence along said East line South
One (01) degree Thirty-six (36) minutes Sixteen (16) seconds Bast 328.94 feet to a
5/8 inch rebar with cap set; thence leaving the said East line North Eighty--nine
(89) degrees Twenty-six (26) minutes Fifty-three (53) seconds West 134138 to a
P.K. nail set in Evang Road and on the West line of said quarter-quarter section;
thence along said road and West line North One (01) degree Three (03) minutes
Forty-eight (48) seconds West 335.88 feet to the true point of beginning,
Containing 10.22 acres, more or less. <
O0% - DA 20-00

Subject to a 25 feet wide right-of-way off the entire West end of both tracts for
Evans Road.

Subject to the following restrictions: no mobile homes or manufactured homes,
whether single or double wide shall be placed upon the real estate, and all constructed
homes shall be no less than 1,400 square feet in size. These restrictions shall run with
the land and shall be binding upon the Grantees, their heirs, successors and assigns

Subject to all taxes.

Page 6 of 8
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Exhibit B

Grantors Christopher T. Langley’s Real Estate

Lot Number One (1) in CHRIS & AARON LANGLEY TYPE “E”
ADMINISTRA]] SUBDIVISION, as shown by the recorded plat, recorded in
Plat Cabinet _ %), Envelope 1, in the office of the Recorder of Monroe

County, Indiana.
53-09-33.300-002. oo - pi5

Page 7 of 8

39



Exhibit C

Grantee Aaron M. Langley’s Real Estate

Lot Number Two (2) B in CHRIS & AARON LANGLEY TYPE “E”
ADMINISTRATIVE SUBDIVISION, as shown by the recorded plat, recorded

in Plat Cabinet D, Envelope 116, in the office of the Recorder of Monroe County,
Indiana.

53-09-33-300-002.002-115

Page 8 of 8
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EXHIBIT 8: Preliminary Plat SSS-23-5

ALLYSON, CALEB. & MIA LANGLEY SLIDING SCALE SUBDIVISION - PRELIMINARY PLAT
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CERTIFICATION 1.9

The within survey was performed without the benefit of source of lille and is subject lo any

statement of facts revealed by the same. T

Easements have been located in the field and prepared with (his survey drawing. This

qualification will be emoved upon receipt and inspection of current tille work.

Subject to the above reservation, the survey work shown hereon was perfe deither by

me or under my direet supervision and control and to the best of my knowledge and belief

was performed according Lo (he survey requirements in 863 IAC 1-12-1 through 19.

Certified this day of 2023,

State of Indiana
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ALLYSON, CALEB. & MIA LANGLEY SLIDING SCALE SUBDIVISION - PRELIMINARY PLAT

l.n muh—xen-nh'rnle BGS. LAC. 1 1‘ seﬂm;'l-\.wﬂ‘.he Indiana Admsinistrative Code, the
the mthe

I‘.nxn o Finves s coerers casblidved on Uhis survey s s reash of

Al (Variances) i the refrence momuments
Bl (Trsrepameies] in the recond dewriplion amd plas
T (ineomstencies) in hnes of docupiion end,

1) (Rebitsve Poutions] Aacurmey) HPA®

The relutrve positional sccucy (dise to Fundom e mesrement) of This survey i within
bl Cer 1 Sebesbomn el savey (013 ps 100 PP, an defined T AC Tule $6¢
Crelave posienal wcurcy” means she vase exessed n et eers hat epesens the
mnuumd to randam crmors in Point on a Fanvy
relimive s any other paied an the smme vy phraes percent confidence hevel '3

SRIECT PROPERTY

A Sliding Seake Subdivision was perforeed on the propery now o fomsecky cwred by

Christopher T. Lasgley ws found in Instrument Kumber 2001 201 2124 s Toumd i the Ofice of the

“Wloeane County Resonder. The purpuse of this survey is to retrace the boundary lires of the

wubject propesty arsd divide inko 3 sepsmate lots. This property s located im Section 13, Tawnshin
horth, Range 2 of the Second Princpal Merndmn, Monroe Ccenty, Indana

R

IR CE MONUMENTS

&, A milronid spike was foursd | inch beliw grade marking the Northwest comer of the
Socehwest Qusrter of Seetion 33, Tewenhip & Noath, Range 2 Wess. The angin of thas spice i
unkenown, howsver has boen refercneod in several surveys in the area and acoepted and beld as
said camer.

1) Several % inch diameter rebar with ¢aps stamped *Tapp” were found marking scendrs on the
subject peoperty. Thess rebar wars believed to bave boen aet in the origimal platting of Chris and
Asron Largley Type "2* Adminiative Sulubnvisicn perfonmed by Pialln €1 Tapp chited fuly

2ih, 2012 ety 20131121 26). These reboer wene Tound o sgree with cier monuments in the urc
and were acoepted and hebd i mid somen.

) Two &8 inch dmmeter rebar with 1" eckard” were foursd maskeng @ paint on the

956,72 Foxt bong lne on the subyeet penperty (o6 1) ard the Nerthemt comer of the subect

pregeny (Lot 1) These rebar wece set mthe eeipinl platting of Lasgley Minoe ~u~d|vmu
perfomed by Enc L. Dockoard as found im Decloand Land Surveying Job Mo 22-

1), A g il ies Fetund Ehush with pride msarking the Northoast coemer of the West 1lalf of he
Southwrest Quarter of Section 33, Township # North, Rangs 2 Wes, The arigin of ts nail s
wskmirwn, hoswerver wies foud o b rolerenced in the L angley Minor Subdivmen performed hy
i . Deckined s fotirnd in Drockind Lasd Surveying dob he, 22175, This nail wis foand 1o
2o with other monuments i the acea and was accopted and beld s said comer,

Ti1 A 6 leegg by % imch wide sgane sesth Gaint "1 vwiss fourd 3 mches shove grade mirking the
Souheast comer of the subject property (Lot 1) and the Southeast comer of the West Half of the
Southwest quagter of Sectien 33, Township 8 Noeth, Range 2 West. This sone was believed

Tave been st in survey performed by Elmer Baskirk (hensoc County Deputy Serveyor) dated
17th, 1857, This shane wost fiamd 30 b the hest evidence vl and wiss nccrpeed el
elid s s ceemes.

F) A 8 inch diameter rebar with cop stamped *Archer” wies found | isnch belone grade masking
the Niethuwess comer of Sectan 4, Tuwnship 7 Kosth, Range 2 West. The arige of this rebss i
unkcnown, however was found to agree with other momaments in the area and was also found 1o be
relereaned mseveral saveys o the arva. This rebar was scoepeed and hebd as said comer.

This signal &
This sgnal was s found

H}. The Southwest comer of the Ess Hall of i Southeast quarier of Section 32, Townskap 8
“Morthy, Ramge 2 West This comer wes calculited bised ofT the gecmetry of the Tlschwell Tructs
perfomsed by Lee U dared May 16eh, 155 and the Langley Munor Subdivision perfonmed by
Enc L. Deckard as found in Deckard Land Swrveying Job ho. 22175

1) Severl M ineh g mak 1 the south line of the land ow ce
Tormserly cwned by Lasgley (IM' 20202 128 und the idjeining prepeties o the west Theoe
rebar weze belived 1o bave been set in the orgiral plaving of Blackowell Trncts perfommed by Lee
s dared hiay [6th, 15968 These robas wene founid bo sgree with ether momusiorts 15 the asca mxd
were scoepted and held as sd comers

LINES OF OCOUPATION
The lmes of ocoupation. which alfact thas survey, aee detaded as follows:

T Awise fence was Sound runsing nocth and south along the cast line of the subject propeny
{Lat 1}, This meunders from =/~ 5.3 fect west of ne ot the nosth end b =/~ 34 foet cast of line at
the souith end

), Mo Lines of cocupation wore fousd alorg the north, south, and wes lines of the sabiect
PeegeTly

RECORD DESCRIPTIONS:

U A deod gap was founsd bermeen the subject propery (lnsr. 2012002124 and e propeny
now ce formerly owned by Langley (Tasr. 23001023554)

A PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33

TOWNSHIP 8§ NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST
MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA

SURVEY DE
OVERALL

CRIFTION

A et af the Soutbwest Cuarier of Secticn X3 all in Townahip § North, Resge 2 West of the Second
Prisapal Mesadion in Mosroe County, Indans, being that 20,04 acre parcel sarveyed by Erig L,
Dieclard, Indiana Professsonal Survoyor S29600012 and shown on 2 plat of servoy as Doclard Land
Surveying Job ¥o. 2313, heing more particularly described us follows:

Begiaming rt the Southeast commser af Lot | in Chris and Asron Langley Adminisirative
Subdwisnon | thence alveg the smouth Tine of the West 1Talf of the Southwent Quatter North 89 degroes 26
‘minnutes $1 sasonds West for a distance of 121381 foetto a rebar stamped “Archer” marking the
Northwast camer of Section 4, Township 7 North, Range 2 Woest, passing through o rebar samped
*Fleckand” i B1h 81 feet, ence lemv img s acuth line s alung the nosth rghe-ol-way of W, o
Tt Merth 00 degroes U8 manmtes 10 secon [ast for a detance of 2567 feet 1o a rebar stamped
“Archer”, thence comtinurg along said right-of-way “orth 87 degrees 51 minutes 13 seomds Weat fior
a dstance of 114.74 foet 1o a point an the west line of the Seuthwest quarter of said Section 33, thence
along sl west bne \'mh m;l.-gmct 1 Ir‘:um-‘-'-‘ aeconds Fast for n distnee of 74560 feet o w
rebar atamped *Tapy st T Sansh %9 & 1 minten 45 wocords Tt For @
d.nmo(_‘.\llﬂf-.&ckwa rebar "w themee wﬂ\wdey.m 12 minutes 57 seconds
Wes for o distance of 142 52 foet 10 @ rebar mamped *Tapp" thence South 89 degrees 06 misuies 04
ecimis Tt fo w ddistarce o 996, 72 foet b n rehae stampesd “Teckurd” e the et lina ol the Wea.
Hall of the Southwest Quarter of Section 33, passing through a nebar stam ped "Theckand® ol 462 86 feet;
thence aloeg sl east line South (60 degrees 13 misies 20 secoeh Wt for a ditence af 620,00 fect
10 the Peine of Boginnang, passing throagh astone making the Southeast Commer of the West Half of the
Soullwest Cxarier of saxd Section 33 . coptaining 21 4 scres mre of less

ubject 2o the reght. of W, Hvans Boad and all of pecoed

CERTIFICATION

The within survey was perfarmed without the bencfit of vource of title and is subject o amy
slatement of facts rovealed by the same.

Fxﬂ:mmu have been bocated in the 6. 'Idlnd pnpuadvam this survey dray
will cument tifle wiork.

Swhiccl 1o the above reservation, the savey warh shown bereon was performcd cither by
me o wnder wy dieet supervision and control and to the best of nry knondedge and belief
was performed acconding i the warvey requirements in 865 1AC 1-12-1 threugh 19,

Cenificd this dayof ______ me
knc L. Deckand

Regiserad Surveyor LS 20000012

State of Indians

SECTICH 33
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DEDICATION OF PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY:

histopher T. Langley. (Ownier) of the real estabe sherwn and deseribed hervin do beroby cemily.
Tt anhered 1-3 U be kw5 Allywoe, Caleh, & M Langley Siabing Scale Sehdivaier: -
Raghts Morsoe Indiana. ln accordance with ths

Pl‘x and ceztificarion. this plae sall be koo & \II)\:«L(.oM\ & Mia Langley Sliding $eale Subdivision - Final

reul Pl

A oamerls) of 3 Lot | i Chais & Aaroa Langley Tvpe "E* Administrative Sabdivision we by this instrazeat
hocTane this phitked lot vaated

“There are buikding serbacks on this plat vpon which ne strachaes may be erected of maintained
Witmess our hunds und sexls this by ol ]

Christopher T Langhe:
P P 304
Chei Creck, 1N 47420

STATEQF INDLANA 3
188
COURTY OF MONKOE )

Bafors e e axkrsigned
Langley. {f

Sctary Publis inan fie said Conrty and St perssrully spocared Chrisiopher T
i forgoamg instrument e bis o

her vokmnary sch wnd deed, pu T

Witmess my hand and notrisd seal this dary of W0,
Potary Fublic

oty of Residenco (Seal}

WMy Coommimsion Toiros: _

STORM & SUSEACE DRANAMIE:

“This s 1o certify that the subgect property is locatid m Fane "%, sccordiog o FITTIM, Pame] Number
1BI0SCNI2S0 daced Desemiber 17k, 2010

COMMISSION CERTIFICA

U the astharity of Chapter 174, Act of 1947, as amended by the Gencral Assembly of the Seate of Indiana,
sl the Munroe County Subdivision Consral Ordinunce, s parcels wene cresed through the Shding Scile
Subivision procedunc ind appeovod by the Morroe County Plan Commission oa

Maonroe Counly Plan Commission

Presideee:

Secretary

DECKARD
LAMD SUBVEYING

T

T

z 5
o=
LiE
oEs
252
=t
B oeE
g R L
Lo o=
UT\"::
H =
,‘,}a.
<
i
ithel=l?
FEREf

= 407723

ENDY.SHT

—

42




EXHIBIT 9: SFP-23-18 Final Plat (subdivision to the North)

AARON LANGLEY MINOR SUBDIVISION - FINAL PLAT T 0 N
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SURVEYOR'S REPORT

i acsardance with Title 865 TAC, 1-12 sctions 1-30 of the ndiams Adminisrative e, e A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32 AND A PART OF
THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH,
RANGE 2 WEST, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA

Tollowing ubservations and opinions are submitted regarding the various uncortainties in the
location of lincs and carners cstablished on this survey as a result of:

A) (Variances) in the reforence monuments

B).  (Discrepancics) in the record description and plats
€. (lnconsistencies) in lines of ocoupation and;

D). (Relative Positional Accuracy) “RPA"

‘The relative positional aceuracy (due 1o random errors in measurement) of this survey is within
that allowable for a Suburban class survey (0.13' plus 100 PPM) as defined 1 A.C. Title 865
("relative positional accuracy” means the value expressed in fect or meters that represents the
uncertainty due to random errors in measurements in the location of any point on a survey
relative to any other point on the same survey at the 93 percent confidence level *)

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

A Minor Subdivision was performed on the property now or formerly awned by Aaron M.
Langley as found in Instrument Number 2012 as found in the Office of the Monroc
County Recorder. The purpose of this survey is to retrace the boundary lines of the subject
property and divide into four separate lots. This property is located in Section 32, Township 8
North, Range 2 West and Section 33, Township § North, Range 2 West of the Sceond Principal
Meridian, Monroe County. Indiana.

REFERENCE MONUMENTS

A). A 58 inch diameter rebar with cap stamped "Tapp" was found 3 inches below grade marking
the Northwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 32, Tawnship & North, Range 2 West.
This rebar was belicved to have been set in the original plat of Conder Administrative Subdivision
performed by Philip O. Tapp dated February 17th, 2009, (Instr. 2009005821). This rebar was
found 10 agree with other monuments in the area and was accepled and held as said comer.

B). The Northwest comer of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 32, Township §
Noith, Range 2 West was calculated hased on an equal distance split hetween the monument
described in line *1" and the monument previously described in line *A"

©). A 578 inch diameter rebar was found 2 inches ahove rade marking a point on the east line of
the subject property (Lot 4). The origin of this rebar is unknown, however was found to agree
with ather monuments in the arca and was aceepted and held as said point on line.

19). A railrond spike was found 1 inch below grade marking the Northenst comer of the Southeast
Quarter of Scetion 32, Township § North, Range 2 West. The origin of this spike is unknown,
however has been relerenved m the ollice of the Monroe Counly Surveyor s Corner ID VanBu 123,
and in several surveys in the aren and accepted and held as said corner

E). A mag nail was found fush with grade merking the Northeast vomer of the West Hall of the
Southwest Quarter of Section 33, Township & North, kange 2 West. The origin of this nail is
unknawn, however was found to agree with other monuments in the area and was accepted and
held us suid comer.

F). A 518 inch diameter rebar with cap stamped "Bledsoe Tapp* was found flush with grade
‘marking the south end of the 320.17 foot long line on the subjest property (Lot 4), This rebar wes
believed to have been set in the original plarting of liast Minar Subdivision performed by I3en Ii
Eledsoe dated Tuly 15th, 2003 (Plat Cabinet "C*, Envelope 342), This rebar was found to agree
with ather monuments in the area and was aceepted and held as said comer.

8 inch diameter rebar with cap stamped "Archer” was found 5 inches below grade

rking the west end of the 68,10 foot long line on the subject property (1.t 4). The origin of this
rebar is unknown, however was found to agree with other monuments in the arca and was
accepted and held as said corer

H). Two 578 inch diameter rebar with caps stamped *Graham® were found marking points on the
subject property (Lot 4) and the land now or formerly owned by Langley (Instr. 2019016202)
These rebar were helieved to have heen set in a survey performed by Charles ). Graham for a
5.31 acre tract duted Sepember 30th, 2003, These rebar were [ownd o agree with other
monuments in the area and were accepted and held as said corners

I A S8 meh dismeter rebar was found 3 inches below grade marking the south end of the 541.44
foot long line on the subject property (Lot 4). This rebar was believed to have been set in & survey
performed by Charles T). Grraham for a 37.57 acre tract dated October 1st, 2003. This rebar was
Found to agree with ather iin the area and was accepted and held as said comer.

inch diameter rebar with cap stamped "Bledsoe Tapp" was found | inch above gmdg
‘marking the Southeas. corer of the land now or formerly owned by East (Dr. 269, Py 71) This
rebar was belicved to have been sot in the original platting of East Minor Subdivision perform
by Ben E. Bledsos dated July 15th, 2003 (Plat Cabinet "C, Envelope 342). This rebar was found
to agree with other monuments in the aren and was accepted and held as said corner

K} A 548 inch diameter rebar with cap stamped " Archer” was found 2 inches sbove grade
marking the Southiwest carer of the land nos or formerly owned by Conder Trust (Tnstr.
2022016992). The origin of this rebar is unknown, however was found to be referenced in the plat
of Chris end Aaron Langley Type 'E" Administrative Subdivision performed by Philip O. Tapp.
dated July 12th, 2012 (Instr. 2012012126). This rebar was found to agree with other monuments in
the arca and was accepted and held as said corner.

1.). A 5/8 inch diameter rebar was found near the Northeast corer of the subject property (1ot 1)
and accepted as a point on the north line of said Lot 1. The origin of this rebar is unknown,
however was found to agree with other monuments in the area and was accepted and held as said
‘point on lin.

M) A 6 inch long by 5 inch wide stone with faint *~* was found 3 inches ahove gmde marking
1he Southeast comer of the West Hall of the Southwest quarter of Section 33, Township 8 North,
Range 2 West, This stane was believed to have been set in survey performed by Iilmer Buskirk
{Monroe County Deputy Surveyor) dated April 17th, 1897, This stone was found to be the hest
evidmee available and was scoeptod and held as suid comer

NI A 578 inch diameter rebar with cap stamped *Archer" was found | inch below grade marking

the Northwest comer of Section 4. Township 7 North, Runge 2 West. The origin of this rebar is
unknown, however was found to agree with other monuments in the aren and was also found to be
referenced in the Office of the Monroe Couty Survey as Comer TD TnCr T-01 This rebar was accepted
und held as said comer

AARON LANGLEY MINOR SUBDIVISION - FINAL PLAT

RECORDER

AREA FOR COUNTY

A mag spike with "Deckard” washer was sel in place o 3 strong metallic signal that is
believed 1o be marking the Southeast comer of Scetion 32, Township 8 North, Range 2 West
“This signal i believed o be the 578 inch dismeer rebar referenced n the ollice of the Monroe
County Surveyor as comer IT) VanBu 1. and in several s s in the area.

This signal was found to be the best evidence available and was acecpted and held as said comer.

P). Sieveral 578 inch diameter rebar with caps stamped “Tapp" were found marking corners on the
subjeet property (Lot 2). These rebar were believed to have been set in the original platting of
Chris and Aaron Langley Type K" Administrative Subdivision performed by Phillip O Tapp
dated July 12th, 2012 (Tnstr. 2012012126). These rebar were found to agree with other monuments
in the arca and were accepted and held as said comers.

Q). Several 378 inch diameter rebar were found marking points on the south line of the subject
property (Lot 3) and the adjoining properties to the south. These rebar were believed to have been
setin the original platring of Blackwell Tracts performed by Lee Utt dated May 16th, 1988, These
rebar were [ound to agree with other monuments i the arca and were accepled and held as suid
comers.

R). The Southwest corner of the Fiast Ialf of the Southeast quarter of Section 32, Township 8
North. Range 2 West. This comer was calculated based off the geometry of the Blackwell Tracts
performed bv Lee L dated May 161h, 1988 and the monuments described in line "Q"

5). A 348 inch diameter rebar was found marking a point on the west line of the subject property
(Lot 3) and the Northeast comer of the land now or formerly owned by Cross {Instr.

0 This rebar was belioved (o have been set in u survey performed by Lee Ut for
Conder dated November 28th, 1994 and referenced in several other surveys in the area. This rebar
was found to agree with other monuments in the arca and was accepted and held as said comer
and pomt on Ine.

T). A 578 inch diameter rebar was found 12 inches below grade marking the east and of the
300,90 foot long line on the subject property. This rebar wiss believed 1o have been sel ina survey
performed by Charles 1. Graham for  5.31 acte tract dated September 30th, 2003 This rebar was
found to agres with other monuments in the area and was accepted and held as said comer.

Uy A 578 inch diameter rebar was found flush with arade marking the Northwest comer of the
land now or formerly owned by Langley (Instr. 2019016202) This rebar was believed to have
been sel in u survey performed by Charles D. Graham for u .31 were tract dated Seplember 30,
2003, “This rebar was found ta agree with other monuments in the area and was accepted and held
as suid comner

LINES OF OCCLPATION
The hines of oceupation, which allect this survey, are detailed as [ollows:
1). A wire fence was found running north and south along the 443.16 foot long line an the

Lots 3 & 4). This fence meanders om +- 3.3 feet east ol lme 4t the north end
ist of line at the south end.

2). A wire fenoe was found running cast and west along @ portion of the north line of the subject
property (Lots 1 & 2) This fence meanders from 1= 43 feet north of line at the west end to |/~
4.0 fectnorth of line at the east end.

3). A wire fence was found running north and south along the east line of the
(Lot 1), This fence meanders from +-2.3 feet west of line at the north end to
Line af the south end.

bject property
3 feet west of

4). An intermittent wire fence was found running along the south line of the subject property
oL 3). This fence meanders [rom +/- 0.1 [eel south of Iine 8t the cast end 1o+~ 0.5 [oel north of
line at the west end.

RECORD DESCRIPTIONS:

1). No discrepancies were associated with the record description.

CERTIFICATION
The within survey was performed without the benefit of source of title and is subject to any
statement of facts revealed by the same.

Lasements have been located in the field and prepared with this survey drawing This
qualification will e removed upon receipt and inspection of current title work.

Subjeet to the above rescrvation, the survey work shown hereon was performed either by
me or under my dircet supervision and eontrol und to the bestof my knowledge and belie!
was performed according to the survey requirements in 865 1AC: 1-12-1 through 19,

Certified this day of - 2023,

Liric L. Deckard
Registered Surveyor 1.5 26900012
State of Indiuna

DEDICATION OF PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY:

Aaran M. Langley, (Owner) of the real estate shown and described herein do harehy certify, lay off and plat Lots
numbered 1-4 1o be known as Langley Minor Subdivision - Final Plat. Rights-ol-way nol heretofore dedicated are
hercby dedicated to Monroc County, Indiana. In accordance with this plat and certification, this plat shall be
known as Langley Minor Subdivision - Final Plat

The right-of-way to be dedicated for W, Kirksville Road shall measure 25 feet perpendicular to and parallel with
the existing centerline of W. Kirksville Road. Any interest that said parties have within said right-of-way is
hereby dedicated to Manroe County, Indiana

As owner(s? of a Lot 2 in Chris & Aaron Langley Type "E* Administrative Subdivision we by this instrument
declare this platted lot vacated.

There are building sethacks on this plat upon which no structures may be erected or maintained

Witness our hands and seals this day of .20

Aaron M. Langley

109 W. Kirksville Road

Bloomington, IN 47403

(812) 360-3363

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF MONROL )

Eefore me, the undersigned Notary Public, in an for seid County and State, personally appeared Aaron M.

Langley, (Owner) each separately and severally acknowledged the execution of the forgoing instrument as his or
her voluntary act and deed, for the purposes therein expressed.

Witness my hand and notarial scal this day of ,20

Notary Public:

County of Residence: (Seal)

My Cx Txpires

STORM & SURFACE DRAINAGE:

This is to certify that the subject property is located in Zone "X, according to 1 113M, Panel \umber
IR105C0223D dated December | 7th, 2010,
COMMISSION CERTIFICATE:

Under the authority of Chapter 174, Act of 1947, as amended by the General Assembly of the Swte of Indiana,
and the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance, these parcels were created through the Miner Subdivisi
procedure and approved by the Monroe County Plan Commission on

Monroe County Plan Commission:

President:

Seerctary
SURVEY DESCRIPTION

Overall

A part of the Southeast Qu.‘mcr of Section 32 and a part of the Scuthwest Quarter of Section 33 all in
Township § North, Range 2 West of the Second Principal Meridizn in Monroc County, Indiana, being that
57,44 acre parcel surveyed hv iric L. Deckard, Indiana Profes
on a plat of survey as Deckard Land Surveying Job No. 22-175, heing more particula
follows:

Commencing at a mag spike marking the Southeast Corner of said Section 32; thence along the east
line of said Southeast quarter North () degrees 17 minutes 45 seconds Fiast for a distance of 658 94
feet. thenee leaving said cast line North 82 degrees 35 minutes 03 seconds West for a distance of
1331.36 feet to a rebar on the west line of the Hast Half' of said Southeast quarter, thence along said
west line North 00 degrees 35 minutes 06 seconds Fast for a distance of 327.19 feet to a rehar; thence
continuing along said west line North 00 degrees 47 minutes 07 seconds East for a distance of 662.59
feet 10 a rebar stamped “Deckard"; thence leaving said west line North 86 degrees 37 minutes 18
seconds Fast for a distance of 300.90 feet to a rebar; thence North 63 degrees 13 minutes 08 seconds
Tinst for a distance of 60374 feet to a rebar stamped "Graham " thence North 00 degrees 19 minutes 53
seconds West for a distance of 682.08 feet to a rebar stamped "Deckard” on the north line of said
Southeast quarter. thence along said north line Suuth 89 degrees 45 minutes 29 seconds East for o
distance of 185.61 feet, thence leaving said north line South 02 degrees 27 minutes 06 seconds West
for a distance of 320.17 feet to a rebar stamped "Bledsoe Tapp". passing through a rebar at 35.40 feet,
thence South 82 degrees 21 mimutes 00 seconds East [or a distance o 68.10 feet to @ rebar stamped
“Archer"; thence South 00 degrees 30 minutes (4 seconds West for a distance of 541.44 feet to a rebar,
thence South 89 degrees 33 minutes 29 seconds Last for a distance of 252,60 feet to a rebar stamped
“Bledsce Tapp" on the east line of the Southeast quarter of said Section 32; thence aleng said east line
South 00 degrees 17 mmutes 45 seconds West [or a distance of 443,18 leel 10 a rebar stamped " Archer”;
thence leaving said east line South 89 degrees 07 minutes 30 seconds Liast for a distance of 1327 00 feet

to the east line of the West Fialf of the Southwest quarter of said Section 33, passing through a rebar at
1325.22 fect: thence along said cast line South 00 degroes 13 minutes 20 scconds West for a distance of

686,02 feet 10 & rebar stamped "Deckard”, thence leaving said east line \orth 89 degrees 06 minutes 04
seconds West for a distance of 996 72 feet 10 4 rebar stamped “Tapp”; thence North 00 degrees 12 minutes
57 seconds Fast for a distance of 142.88 feet to a rebar stamped *Tapp": thence North 89 degrees 10
minutes 45 scconds West for a distance of 330.96 feel to a rebar stamped "Tapp"” on the cast line of the
Southeast quarter of said Section 32; thence along said esst line South 00 degrees 17 minutes 45 seconds
West for a distance of 111.07 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 57.44 acres more or less.

Subject to the right of way of W. Kirksville Road and all casements of record
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